## THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## BY LAW NO. 2312

BEING A BY-LAW appointing Cyril Joseph Bender as Treasurer of the Corporation of the City of North Bay.

WHEREAS Section 218 (1) of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1960, Chapter 249, provides that the council of a municipality shall appoint a treasurer;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of North Bay deems it necessary and advisable to appoint a treasurer to replace J. E.Stockdale, C.A., whose resignation as treasurer will become effective on the 30th day of September, A.D. 1966;

AND WHEREAS the said Council deems Cyril Joseph Bender, now residing at Belleville, to be a fit and proper person to be appointed treasurer of the City of North Bay;

AND WHEREAS the said Cyril Joseph Bender has agreed to accept such appointment upon the terms herein set out.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Cyril Joseph Bender be and he is hereby appointed as treasurer of the City of North Bay, such appointment to become effective on the 15th day of October, A.D. 1966.
- 2. The treasurer shall carry out and perform all the usual duties devolving upon a municipal treasurer subject to such terms of reference as may from time to time be fixed by Council.
- 3. The treasurer shall be paid a salary of \$10,500.00 per annum and shall receive annual increments of \$500.00 per annum on the first day of January in each year commencing on the first day of January, A.D. 1967 and continuing until he shall have reached the maximum salary for the position of \$12,000.00.
- 4. All previous by-laws of the Corporation relating to the appointments of a treasurer which are inconsistent with the terms hereof shall be deemed to be and they are hereby repealed.

FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 12th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1966.

MAYOR DEPUTY CITY CLERK